

Centon Government Gazette

EXTRAORDINARY.

Dublished by Authority.

No. 7,307 - MONDAY, JANUARY 29, 1923.

Part 1. - General.

Separate paging is given to eac. Part in order that it may be filed separately.

GOVERNMENT NOTIFICATIONS.

ORDINANCE No. 17 of 1869.

MENDMENT made by His Excellency the Officer Administering the Government, by virtue of the powers vested in him by section 13 of Ordinance No. 17 of 1869, to the schedule fixing the rates and regulations in respect of the warehouse rents which the Collector of Customs may charge, demand, and receive on all goods lodged in any King's warehouse or place of deposit provided by Government, appearing by Notification dated September 30, 1922, in Government Gazette Extraordinary No. 7,285 of September 30, 1922, with effect from January 18, 1923.

Colonial Secretary's Office, Colombo, January 29, 1923. By His Excellency's command,

B. Horsburgh, Acting Colonial Secretary.

AMENDMENT REFERRED TO.

Delete rules (3), (4), and (5) of Part I. of the Schedule, under heading "Re-shipment Warehouse Rent," and substitute therefor:—

- (3) Goods brought for re-shipment shall be free of rent if re-shipped within the period of first rent.
- (4) If not so re-shipped, such goods shall be liable to a single rate of rent for the period of three clear days referred to in rule (1), and thereafter shall be liable to the above rates for each period of five days or part thereof (including Sundays and Customs holidays), provided they are deposited in or removed to a re-shipment warehouse within the period of first rent.
- (5) Goods intended for re-shipment which remain in an import warehouse beyond the period of first rent shall be liable to rent in accordance with rule I. (1) above, unless and until removed to a re-shipment warehouse or unless special permission is granted by the Collector of Customs for such goods to remain in the import warehouse, and thereafter shall be liable to the rates laid down in rule I. (4) above.

Note.—Unless in the opinion of the Collector of Customs there has been unreasonable delay in removal, the date set out in the application for permission as that upon which it is desired to remove goods to a re-shipment warehouse shall be taken as the date of actual removal for the purposes of this rule.

ORDINANCE No. 17 of 1869.

T is hereby notified that, under section 17 (2) of Ordinance No. 17 of 1869, as amended by Ordinance No. 5 of 1914, the Legislative Council did, at its Session on January 18, 1923, pass the following Resolution, which has been duly sanctioned by His Excellency the Officer Administering the Government:—

That in Schedule D of Ordinance No. 17 of 1922, under Re-shipment Harbour Dues, clauses 2, 3, and 4 be repealed, and the following clauses substituted therefor:—

- 2. Goods brought for re-shipment shall be free of harbour dues if re-shipped within the period of first dues.
- 3. If not so re-shipped, such goods shall be liable only to a single rate of harbour dues, provided they are deposited in or removed to a re-shipment warehouse within the period of first dues.
- 4. Goods intended for re-shipment which remain in an import warehouse beyond the period of first dues shall be liable to dues in accordance with rule 1 above, unless and until removed to a re-shipment warehouse or unless special permission is granted by the Collector of Customs for such goods to remain in the import warehouse, and thereafter shall be liable to the single rate as provided in rule 3 above.

Note.—Unless in the opinion of the Collector of Customs there has been unreasonable delay in removal, the date set out in the application for permission as that upon which it is desired to remove goods to a re-shipment warehouse shall be taken as the date of actual removal for the purposes of this rule.

It is further notified that the said Resolution has been duly submitted to, and sanctioned by, the Secretary of State for the Colonies, as required by section 17 (2) of Ordinance No. 17 of 1869.

By His Excellency's command,

Colonial Secretary's Office, Colombo, January 29, 1923 B. Horsburgh, Acting Colonial Secretary

Convuisions